Cash and cash equivalents 4,173 1.50% 11,367 2.90%

Cash held in restricted funds 5,013 2.00% 2,179 2.50%

Cash and cash equivalents - subsidiaries held for sale 1,546 0.10% 1,125 0.12%

Loan to TRGP No1 - - 3,000 -

Amounts due from associates - - 3 -

Amount due from former executive  directors - - 2,150 7.50%

Commercial property disposal amount held in trust 2,048 2.38% 2,000 2.38%

Interest-bearing loans (142,525) 3.90% (26,737) 4.56%

 (129,745)  (4,913)
Total fixed and variable rate instruments (112,702)  26,905

Aspen’s sensitivity to interest rate movements
The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact that a
reasonably possible change in interest rates would have on
Aspen’s profit after tax and equity. The impact is determined
by assessing the effect that such a reasonably possible
change in interest rates would have had on the interest
income/(expense) and the impact on financial instrument
fair values. This sensitivity is based on reasonably possible
changes over a financial year, determined using observed
historical interest rate movements for the preceding five-
year period, with a heavier weighting given to more recent
market data.

Impact on

profit
Impact on

equity
 $’000 $’000
2014
Australian variable interest rate +100bps 351 351
Australian variable interest rate -100bps (351) (351)
2015
Australian variable interest rate +100bps 340 340
Australian variable interest rate -100bps (340) (340)

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows,
where applicable, are based on the Commonwealth

government yield curve at the reporting date plus an
appropriate credit spread, and were as follows:
 2015 2014
 % %
Interest rate 3.26% 4.66%

Equity price risk
Equity investments are long term investments that have
been classified as available for sale. Aspen is exposed to
insignificant equity price risk arising from its equity
investments.

Page 64

Aspen GROUp AnnuAl RepoRt 2015

Notes to the consolidated financial statements Risk
for the year ended 30 June 2015

ASPEN GROUP LIMITED

 ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
   Page 64

Fair values
The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of all
Aspen’s financial instruments recognised in the financial
statements are materially the same.